
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy 

 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1558 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Maria Alexandrou, 
Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE and 
Rick Jewell 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Marie Lowe (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 
 To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 

on 10 November 2022 and 24 November 2022. 
 
To follow. 
 

4. DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 5546 CHANGES TO CONTROLLED 
PARKING ZONE PERMIT CHARGES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To review the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment  taken on 25 

November 2022 as a result of the matter having been called-in. 
 

Public Document Pack



 4.a    REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled Parking   
Zone Permit Charges  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
  The reasons for call-in received from thirteen members of the Council. 

 
 4.b   RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD Changes to 

Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  The response to the reasons for call-in.  
 

   

 4.c    ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-In - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled 
Parking Zone Permit Charges  (Pages 15 - 46) 

 
  The original decision documents. 

 
5. DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 5357 MERIDIAN WATER SECURITY 

BUDGET EXTENSION  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 To review the decision of the Director of Development, Peter George taken 

on 28 November 2022 as a result of the matter having been called-in. 
 

 5.a REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water Security Budget 
Extension  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
  The response to the reasons for call-in.  

 
 5.b   RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water  

Security Budget Extension  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

  The original decision documents. 
 

 5.c    ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water Security    
Budget Extension  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
  The original decision documents. 

 
6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that the date of the next business meeting is on Monday, 16 January 

2023 at 7pm. 
 

AGENDA - PART TWO 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 1 



of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are asked to refer to the part 2 
agenda).  
 

8. ORIGINAL DECISION CALL-IN - KD 5357 MERIDIAN WATER SECURITY 
BUDGET EXTENSION  (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
 Confidential Appendix in relation to Item 5c. 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date: 15 December 2022 
 

 
Subject: Call in – Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr. Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Environment  
   
Key Decision:  KD 5512  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Cllr. Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Environment (taken on 16 November 
2022). This has been “Called In” by 13 members of the Council; Councillors 
Alessandro Georgiou (Lead), Lee Chamberlain, Andrew Thorp, Paul Pratt, 
Adrian Grumi, Stephanos Ioannou, Reece Fox, Ruby Sampson, Julian 
Sampson, David Skelton, Peter Fallart, Edward Smith and Emma Supple. 
 
Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No.26/22-
23 issued on 17 November 2022. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2.  That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
3. Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 

the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 

 
4. If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 

implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision-making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the 
decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the 
outcome of any such decision 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 

5. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision making 
and holding decision makers to account. 

 
Background 
 

6. The request received on 21 November 2022 to “call-in” the decision of the Cllr. 
Rick Jewell, Cabinet 
[...]
ntly 
amended: 
 

 The link between permit price and engine size was retained (rather than being 

Page 10



linked to emissions). As a larger engine size will generally equate to a larger 
vehicle, this retains a connection between the price of the permit and the 
amount of kerb-side space occupied.  

 The limit on the number of permits per household was not implemented 

 The cap on the number of visitor vouchers has been removed 

 The 25% uplift in price applies to individuals rather than households that want 
more than one permit.  

 
The consultation results have been fully considered and have helped to shape the 
proposals set out in the report. 
 

 

Reason for call-in 

4. The new policy to charge more for additional cars is not sensible. If multiple people 
in the household each have a job that requires a car they are now being penalised for 
not being able to use alternate modes of transport. 
 

Officer response 

The original proposal to limit the number of permits per household is not being 
progressed as part of the current changes. The 25% uplift only applies to individuals 
that want more than one permit. For example, in a household comprising three adults, 
all three would be able to obtain a first permit at the lower rate.  
 

 

Reason for call-in 

EQIA Report 
 
5. The Councils own EQIA report shows that in areas of higher deprivation there is 

more car usage therefore showing this policy would harm those least able to pay. It 
is true to say that some residents in these areas will have the CPZ permits free of 
charge already but that doesn’t mean all will be in this position. 

 

Officer response 

Car ownership is lower in the more deprived parts of the Borough. However, housing 
density is generally higher in these areas and the concentration of vehicles over a 
given area may therefore be higher than in more suburban areas. This is illustrated in 
the charts in the EQIA attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The impact of the 
[...]
ves. 

 
Proposal 
 
2. That notice is published pursuant to section 25 of the Local Authorities' Traffic 

Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 to vary existing 
orders created under section 46 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to 
bring into effect the revised permit charges set out in Tables 5 to 8 in the 
report from 3rd January 2023.  
 

Reason for Proposal 
 
3. The proposals are designed to support the Council’s objectives to encourage 

active and sustainable transport in the light of a developing policy framework 
in London and locally.  When operating CPZ’s, the Council also aims to 
ensure that the cost of operating CPZs is fully recovered. The recent 
economic backdrop and inflationary pressures has generated an urgent need 
to adjust charges.   

 
  

Page 15 Agenda Item 4c



 

 

Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 
4. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 
 
The proposals will support good growth by helping to encourage a switch to more 
sustainable modes of transport and increasing the uptake of active travel whilst 
managing the available road network. 
 
5. Safe, healthy and confident communities 
 
The proposals will support the delivery of healthy streets by encouraging a switch 
to more sustainable modes of transport and increasing the uptake of active 
travel. 
 
6. An economy that works for everyone 
 
The proposals will support the delivery of town centres that are vibrant, safe and 
inclusive by encouraging a switch to more sustainable modes of transport and 
increasing the uptake of active travel. 
 
Background 
 
7. There are currently 28 CPZs across the Borough, including five on Council 

Housing sites. These comprise a mixture of types of CPZ, with some 
operating ‘All Day’ (typically 8am to 6:30 pm) and the others operating “Part-
Day” (typically one-hour restrictions around stations to address commuter 
parking pressures). In addition, a large event-day CPZ was introduced in the 
south of the borough i
[...]
all in our communities. This supports Public Health’s 
efforts to embed Health in all Policies across the Council. 

 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  
 
34. An equality impact assessment of the proposed changes has been carried out 

and is appended as Appendix 1. The key remaining impacts on protected 
groups are: 

 

Area Potential Impact Mitigation 

Disability Ability to park 
within CPZs. 

Blue Badge holders will still be able to park 
in CPZs without charge. 

Economic Additional costs 
for owners of 
more polluting 
vehicles and 
households with 
multiple 

Initial analysis indicates that, whilst in 
areas with higher levels of deprivation 
there is more dependence on parking on-
street (so potentially higher demand for 
CPZ permits). However, private vehicle 
ownership per household is lower in these 

Page 25



 

 

vehicles. areas reducing the overall negative impact.  

 
35. As a result of the impact assessment, the original proposal to limit the number 

of permits per household is not being taken forward at this stage to enable 
further investigation to determine whether this would disadvantage large, 
multi-generational households. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 
36. In terms of the proposals, the need for urgent action to address climate 

change has been recognised, with Enfield declaring a Climate Change 
Emergency in July 2019 and adopting a Climate Action Plan in September 
2020. Given that transport contributes around 39% of the Enfield’s borough 
wide energy emissions (442 Kilo tonnes of Carbon Dioxide equivalent), taking 
action in this area must be part of the Council’s response. 

 
37. Implementing the proposals will achieve a number of benefits: 
 

Proposal Carbon Emissions Impact 

Increased charges linked to engine 
size. 

Will directly encourage private 
vehicle owners to move to low 
carbon and carbon neutral vehicles. 

Graduated permit charges are 
introduced with higher rates for 
second and third
[...]
 This has 
been “Called In” by 7 members of the Council; Councillors Lee Chamberlain 
(Lead), Adrian Grumi, Paul Pratt, Andrew Thorp, Edward Smith, Peter Fallart, 
Alessandro Georgiou. 
 
Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No.27/22-
23 issued on 18 November 2022. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2.  That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
3. Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 

the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 

 
4. If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 

implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision-making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the 
decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working 

Page 47 Agenda Item 5



days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the 
outcome of any such decision 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 

5. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision making 
and holding decision makers to account. 

 
Background 
 

6. The request received on 23 November 2022 to “call-in” the decision of the Acting 
Executive Director of Place (taken on 18 November 2022)was submitted under 
rule 18 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It was considered by the Monitoring 
Officer.  

 
7. The Call-
[...]
of shared use of facilities on Meridian Water.  
Officers are of the belief that an increase police presence on Meridian Water will 
reduce anti-social behaviour and will reduce the need for security.  

Page 57



 

Page 58



London Borough of Enfield 

Operational Report 

Report of: Director of Development 

Subject: Meridian Water Security Budget Extension 

Ward: Upper Edmonton 

Executive Director: Joanne Drew, Acting Executive Director 

Key Decision: KD 5357 Number  

Purpose of Report 

1. The existing Meridian Water Security Contract needs to be extended by one
year until the handover of various sites (Harbert Road, East Bank and Stonehill) to
the Strategic Infrastructure Works (SIW) Team.

2. Robust and comprehensive security is in place across Meridian Water of which
this contract forms as part. Security over East Bank, Stone Hill and Tear Drop
is currently managed by Profile Security Services Limited and Orbital Business
Park is managed by another security company, G UK Security and Service
Solutions. The East Bank and Station area will still require security, even when
the SIW contractor mobilises. However, once SIW contractor mobilises, the
area and nature of this security brief will reduce significantly.

3. There are security concerns over these sites - as other areas owned by LBE
have experienced incursions and a high level of criminal activity across the
estate. The expanding portfolio of Council owned land across the Meridian
Water development has emphasised the need for site-wide security provision.
Vacant plots of land are vulnerable to the risk of criminal activities and
trespassing.

4. It is anticipated that the SIW contractor will take possession of Harbert Road
East Bank and Stonehill in April 2023, therefore additional funding is required
to extend the existing security arrangements.

5. We are now seeking to extend the contract by a year as outlined and approved
in the original cabinet report and are seeking an additional £800k funding
[...]
rovision and reduce costs whilst maintaining the expected 
service. Orbital Business Park is managed by another security company, G 
UK Security and Service Solutions. 
 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
30.  The main considerations are that the Council has responsibilities to secure 

its capital assets.  These assets need to be secured and protected until 
building and infrastructure are built through the SIW contract.    

 
31. The original security contract was procured in 2019 with a contract value of 

£2million pounds and for 3 years with the ability to extend for one. 
 
32. This paper seeks approval to extend the contract for 1 year and to identify a 

further budget of up to £800,000 to cover ongoing security.  Work will be 
ongoing to rationalise the security arrangements and bring forward the SIW’s 
as soon as possible to reduce the need for the entire amount.  

 
 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
33. There are no safeguarding implication of this report but safeguarding 

consideration where taken into account when procuring the original contract.  
 
Public Health Implications 
 
34.  There are no Public Health Implication from extending the security contract.  
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  
 
35.  There are no equalities impacts from extending the contract.  
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 
36.  The security Cabin on the East Bank is powered by solar panels reducing the 

use of electricity and therefore reducing the Carbon footprint of providing 
security at Meridian Water  

 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 
37.  Risk for not implementing the recommendations; fly tipping / incursions on to 

LBE land, anti-social behaviour, criminal activity, delays to programme, 
increased costs to site security (fences), theft of construction materials on 
site, fires/ arson, potential loses to Commercial tenants through burglaries / 
criminal damage resulting in empty premises / l
[...]
 site as 
well as monitoring Teardrop. We have strategically placed five towers with 30 
- 40 cameras constantly monitoring the site with daily reporting, 24 hours a 
day. At Orbital Business Park, we have a two security guards monitoring 
pedestrian traffic entering the main gate, both night and day as well as a 
canine unit patrolling IKEA Clear and the commercial units. 

 
54. By approving the 1 year extension of the 3 plus 1 original contract for Profile 

and extending the budget available to £800k, there is flexibility to save money 
on the procurement, ensure that we have the flexibility to secure the site for 
a further year but also the ability to reduce the security cover and therefore 
costs as the SIW – HIF Contractor takes over the sites as is anticipated in 
early 2023  

 
 

Report Author: Simon Gardner  
 Regeneration Director – Meridian Water  
 Simon.gardner@enfield.gov.uk  
 +44 208 132 1142 
 
Date of report 7thnd November 2022 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Background Papers 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 

Page 67

mailto:Simon.gardner@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges
	4a REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges
	KD 5546 CPZ Call in form list of members

	4b RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges
	4c ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-In - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges
	03 Appendix CPZ Permit Prices EqIA Final

	5 DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water Security Budget Extension
	5a REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water Security Budget Extension
	KD 5357 MW Security Call in form list of members

	5b RES

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice Chair), Maria 

Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye 
OBE and Jim Steven  

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil and James Hockney 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

  
OFFICERS: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & Operational 

Services), Peter George (Director of Development), Simon 
Gardner (Regeneration Director – Meridian Water), Claire 
Johnson (Head of Governance, Scrutiny and Registration 
Services), David Morris (Head of Parking), David Taylor (Head 
of Traffic and Transportation) and Marie Lowe (Secretary)  

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor James Hockney, who was 
substituted by Councillor Jim Steven.  

 
Apologies for absence had also been received from Councillor Elif Erbil, who 
had been unable to attend due to ill health and Councillor Lee Chamberlain 
who was unable to attend the meeting to present the reasons for call-in in 
relation to Item 5 the Meridian Water Security Budget Extension. 

 
The Chair explained the purpose of the meeting was for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the reasons the decision had been called-in in 
relation to the following two items. 

 
Item 4 - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges, 
Councillor Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member for Environment was present in 
relation to this item.  Officers were also present. 

 
Item 5 – KD 5357 Meridian Water Security Budget Extension Officers were 
present to put their responses to the reasons for call-in and to answer 
questions put by the Committee.  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Alessandro Georgiou would present the 
reasons for the call-in of both items as Lead Member for item 4 - KD 5546 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 2 - 

Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges and, on behalf of 
Councillor Lee Chamberlain item 5 Meridian Water Security Budget Extension 
present the reasons for call-in for this decision.   
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes for the meetings held on 10 November 2022 
and 24 November 2022 would be taken at the next business meeting 
scheduled on 16 January 2023.   
 
4   
DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 5546 CHANGES TO CONTROLLED PARKING 
ZONE PERMIT CHARGES  
 
Details of the decision taken and issued on 25 November 2022, had been 
included on Publication of Decision List No. 26/22-23. The report also set out 
officer responses to the reasons for call-in. 

 
The decision had been called-in for review by 13 Members of the Council; 
Councillors Alessandro Georgiou (Lead), Lee Chamberlain, Andrew Thorp, 
Paul Pratt, Adrian Grumi, Stephanos Ioannou, Reece Fox, Ruby Sampson, 
Julian Sampson, David Skelton, Peter Fallart, Edward Smith and Emma 
Supple. 
 
4.1 REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5546 Changes to Controlled Parking 

Zone Permit Charges  
 
The reasons for the call-in were presented by Councillor Alessandro Georgiou 
as Lead Member. 
4.2 RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD Changes to 

Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges  
 

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Rick Jewell, 
responded to the reasons for the call-in and explained that there were 
clear reasons for the proposed changes to the controlled parking zone 
permits charges.  These were to ensure that all operating costs were 
fully recovered with no costs to the Council to administer the scheme 
and that other residents, who did not require a parking permit, did not 
subsidise the scheme.  The scheme continued to contribute to the 
Council’s wider transport objectives.  There had not been a review of 
the scheme in recent years.  However, whilst the Administration fully 
understood the current cost of living crisis there was the necessity, due 
to the both the Council’s and the wider current economic situation, a 
careful and thorough review of all budget areas had been undertaken.  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 3 - 

Costs had been stripped down to the bare essentials to enable the 
Council to deliver on budget.  Cost recovery on all items was 
necessary.  Revenue from the car parking was not ring fenced from 
other areas of the budget, which was extremely complex with 
overlapping in some areas.   
  
Officers advised that the proposals were designed to support the 
Council’s objectives to encourage active and sustainable transport in 
the light of a developing policy framework locally and Pan London.  The 
Council remained a highways and transport authority to manage the 
road network.  The charges would also better manage existing kerbside 
space.  
 
Officers reiterated that a consultation had been carried out between 
December 2020 and February 2021 which had generated 890 
responses.  As a direct result of the consultation, where Officers had 
paused, reflected, and carried out further research, a number of the 
proposals were subsequently amended. These included the link 
between permit price and engine size was retained (rather than being 
linked to emissions).  
 
As a larger engine size would generally equate to a larger vehicle, the 
connection between the price of the permit and the amount of kerb-side 
space occupied was also retained.  The proposal to limit the number of 
permits per household had not been implemented.  The 25% uplift in 
price applies to individuals rather than households that want more than 
one permit. 
 
The consultation results had been fully considered and had helped to 
shape the proposals set out in the report and one recommendation, 
and as a result of the consultation exercise, had been to retain the 
current between permit price and engine size.  

 
Officers reassured Members that a great deal of thought had been 
given to the impact the proposed changes would have on people who 
share one of the different nine protected characteristics.  The Equality 
Impact Assessment (EqIA) had been completed fairly with 
knowledgeable colleagues across the Council.  Where it had been 
recognised that where there would be some impact on particular 
groups, such as large, multi-generational households of certain ethnic 
groups, the original proposal to limit the number of permits per 
household was not being taken forward at this stage to enable further 
investigation to determine whether this would disadvantage large, multi-
generational households.  Members noted that many minority ethnic 
groups had greater proportions of multigenerational households.   
 
Members expressed dissatisfaction that the basis of the proposal and 
decision had been based on the estimated financial implications and 
not actual number of permits sold and income generated.   
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Officers advised that the figures contained in the forward-looking report 
had been taken as a base without the costs and income from actual 
permit sales as there were a number of variables. In the year 2021/22, 
8,200 resident permits had been issued which had generated a 
revenue income of £390k, which was used to cover the costs of the 
scheme, such as contractor costs, visitor scratch cards and Officer 
time.  Revenue from Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued in relation 
to the quieter neighbourhood schemes was used to for concessionary 
travel passes and any residual revenue funded other highway 
expenditure.  Any funding shortfall in revenue in previous years had 
been funded from the operation.  It was not the Council’s intention to 
make a surplus on the revenue.   
 
Responding to a question from a Member, Officers explained that it 
was difficult to compare Enfield’s CPZ scheme with other London 
Boroughs on a like for like basis as each one differed in, 
characteristics, circumstances and services offered, which was 
reflected in the prices charged.  Enfield had 15% CPZ, others had 
significantly more, such as Islington, where all areas were covered with 
the CPZ schemes, all permits incurred a charge. 
 
Members requested that: 

i. Members be advised of the outcome of the carers permits 
review, once undertaken.   

ii. Once completed, the list of comparator figures for permits issued 
in other London Boroughs be shared with the Committee 
Members. 

iii. Information on the differentials of the figures contained in the 
Officer’s report was requested. 

iv. The Committee be updated on the outcome of Section 4 – 
Monitoring and Review (page 45 of the Equality Impact 
Assessment) and Section 5 – Action Plan for Mitigating Actions 
(page 46).       ACTION 

 
In summary, the Cabinet Member and Officers acknowledged that there 
was never a good time to increase fees and charges however it was 
necessary to ensure the cost of the scheme was fully recovered.  The 
result of consultation with residents had shaped the proposed 
recommendations and the EQiA had recognised that, although there 
would be an impact in some areas these would not be huge and had 
been taken into account in the final recommendations.  The prices of 
permits had not changed frequently however, due to the current 
unprecedented times. It was now necessary and essential to do so to 
enable the Council to focus on the most vulnerable residents in the 
Borough and children’s services. 
 
The Call-In Lead, Councillor Alessandro Georgiou summarised the 
points made during the discussion. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 5 - 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons 
provided for the call-in and responses set out in the Officer’s report.  
Having considered the verbal responses and information presented by 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Officers, the Committee 
AGREED to confirm the original decision made by the Cabinet Member 
for Environment. 
 
The Director of Environment and Operational Services thanked the 
Committee for the constructive feedback regarding the quality of the 
information provided by Officers, which would be taken on board and 
be used to reflect and improve information in future reports to provide 
back to the Committee. 

 
With the agreement of the Committee, at 20:07 the meeting was 
adjourned for seven minutes. 

5   
DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 5357 MERIDIAN WATER SECURITY BUDGET 
EXTENSION  
 
The Committee AGREED that the Part 1 and Part 2 reports be taken together 
as there were no press or public present at the meeting. 
 
Details of the decision taken and issued on 18 November 2022, had been 
included on Publication of Decision List No. 27/22-23. The report also set out 
officer responses to the reasons for call-in. 
 
5.1 REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water Security 

Budget Extension  
 

The reasons for the call-in were presented by Councillor Alessandro 
Georgiou, which were NOTED. 

5.2 RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 5357 Meridian Water 
Security Budget Extension  

 
The decision had been called-in for review by 7 Members of the 
Council; Councillors Lee Chamberlain (Lead), Adrian Grumi, Paul Pratt, 
Andrew Thorp, Edward Smith, Peter Fallart, Alessandro Georgiou. 

 

Officers, responding to the reasons for call-in, stated that this was an 
important decision regarding security and, critically, human health and 
safety.  There was a significant security requirement for the East Bank 
due to the criminal activity taking place there.  There were areas which 
were susceptible to fly tipping, incursions and violent incidents involving 
people working there, the consultants and security staff.  Measures had 
been put in place to mitigate and reduce the cost of security in this area 
and a number of security measures had been put in place to reduce the 
need for human security guards on site. 
 
Officers stated that they were conscious that the cost of extending the 
contract was significantly over budget, which was due to inflationary 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 6 - 

pressures, together with the level of uncertainty regarding Housing 
Infrastructure Funding (HIF) from the Government.  Officers would have 
preferred for the Council’s infrastructure partners, who would take over 
responsibility for the security arrangements, to have been on site 
months ago.  The original security contract was procured in 2019 with a 
contract value of £2million and for 3 years with the ability to extend for 
one.  The proposal sought to extend the contract by a year as outlined 
in the report by Officers and approved in the original Cabinet report and 
an additional £800k funding from contingency to cover the rest of this 
year and the next calendar year. Subject to the programme progressing 
as planned, it was anticipated that there would be a significant 
reduction to this among over the course of next year.  The contract 
would end regardless in November 2023. 
 
The proposal had been through the proper procurement process and 
complied with all requirements of the Council’s Constitution and 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Council had been and continued to be working very closely with 
the Police to reduce security costs.  Security costs had increased due 
rise in the cost of living and inflation.  Consideration was being given to 
the weight attached to pricing and quality.  Whilst the procurement for 
the contract extension had not been market tested, it had been in 2019 
and it was these costs which had been used to provide the figures for 
the budget extension.  It would not be possible to extend the contract 
further as a full procurement exercise would be required. 
 
Members requested further, detailed clarification be provided regarding 
the cost of security based on the current market rates and conditions 
and details of the contingency planning around procurement.  

 
The Call-In Lead, Councillor Alessandro Georgiou summarised the 
points made during the discussion. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons 
provided for the call-in and responses set out in the Officer’s report.  
Having considered the verbal responses and information presented by 
Officers, the Committee AGREED to refer the matter back to the 
original decision taker, the Acting Executive Director, Place to consider: 
 

 Update of the confidential appendix with benchmarking data 

 Provide an explanation on contingency funding. 
6   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next business meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was scheduled to take place at 7pm on 16 January 2023 at the 
Civic Centre, Enfield. 
 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.12.2022 

 

- 7 - 

 


